The Polytechnic has a system of controls in place to create an acceptable balance between the cost of risks
occurring and the cost of managing the risks. The Polytechnic’s overall risk management seeks to minimise
the potential adverse effects of these risks on the financial performance of the Polytechnic.

22.1	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Polytechnic’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Polytechnic’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from its interest-earning bank balances and
fixed deposits at variable rates.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
For the variable rate financial assets, a change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates would have increased
or decreased profit before tax and equity in by the amounts shown below. The magnitude represents
management’s assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic conditions.
This analysis has not taken into account the associated tax effects and assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   -------- Profit or loss --------   -------- Equity --------
50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
31 March 2012 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Bank balances 643 (643) 643 (643)

31 March 2011
Bank balances 440 (440) 440 (440)
Fixed deposits 31 (31) 31 (31)

22.2	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates.

The Polytechnic is not exposed to foreign currency risk as its transactions, financial assets and liabilities are
denominated in Singapore dollars.

22.3	  Liquidity risk

Liquidity or funding risk is the risk that an enterprise will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet
commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial
asset quickly at close to its fair value.